
“amrtment I Purrhnsine Human I 
Counry I .C... 

Budget Services County Manager 

1. REOIJESTED MOTION: 
ACTION REOUESTED: 

Lee County Board Of County Commissioners 
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20040913 

Approve Addendum to the Construction Manager Agreement, (Contract #2079), RFQ-02.02 Estero Community Park, Phase I, to J.L. 
Wallace, Inc., to include the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) in the amount of $10,775,404.83, (includes the CM fee in the amount of 
$582,421,X9). Also request Board approve waiving of any formal process (if needed) and authorize the use of the Direct Material 
Purchase Orders based on CM’s competitive process, which allows the County to purchase directly from suppliers of equipment an&or 
materials as a cost/time saving measure. Also approve interest-bearing loan from the General Fund to Estero Community Park Project for 
$6,710,000.00 and approve budget transfer and resolution to increase Estero Community Park and amend FY 03104. 07/08 CIP 
accordingly. 
WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Board approval required 

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Authorizes the Construction Manager, JL Wallace Inc. to begin work for the Estero Community 
Park 
2. z  
02. 

IEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 
Construction & Design 

COMMISSION DISTRICT #: 

c;l ~ 

4. AGENDA: 5. REOUIREMENTIPURPOSE: 6. REOUESTOR OF INFORMATION: 
(sPe4M 

2 CONSENT STATUTE A. COMMISSIONER 
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDINANCE B. DEPARTMENT Construction&Design 
APPEALS x ADMIN.CODE AC-4-4 C. DIVISION 

~ PUBLIC OTHER BY: Jim Lavender, Public Works Dir. 
~ WALKON 

TIME REQUIRED: 
7. BACKGROUND: 
On May 7, 2002, the Board approved award to JL Wallace Inc. for construction management services for RFQ-02-02 Estero Community 
Park in the amount of six percent (6%) of the total construction project and also authorized staff to enter into a Construction Manager 
Agreement. 

At the Board meeting of September 30, 2003, the Board approved an Addendum to the Construction Manager Agreement in the amount 
of $194,028.00 to include the initial site work construction for the Estero Community Park project. 

At tbis time the Department of Construction & Design is requesting Board approve the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMF’) of 
$10,775,404.83 (includes the 6% CM Fee or $5X2,421.89). In order for the County to take advantage of saving the sales tax and as a time 
raving measure we are requesting authorization to waive any formal process and allow for the purchase of materials/equipment from 
various vendors selected by the Construction Manager and the County. 

A $6,710,000.00 loan from the General Fund will be repaid with community park impact fees from district 8. The loan will be interest 
bearing based on short term interest charged by the State Board of Administration (SBA) and is anticipated to be paid back between nine 
to twelve years. 

Funding will be available in accounts: 20199918608.506540-$10,546,905.00; and 20899218200.506540-$228,500.00, of which 
1123,394.OO will be available October 1, 2004. 

4ttachment: Letter Gem JL Wallace dated Julv 8.2004 
~ 

Transfer of Funds and Resolution 
I. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL: 
A B c D I E I F I G  

, ,~. , 

10. COMMISSION ACTION: 



REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

FUND NAME: General Fund DATE: 7-15-04 BATCH NO.: ~ 

FISCAL YEAR: p3-04 FUND NO.: m DOC. TYPE: m LEDGER TYPE: u 

TO: Non-Departmental Interfund Transfers 
(Division Name) (Program Name) 

NOTE:Please list the account number below in the following order: 
Business Unit (deptidiv, program, fund, subfund); Object Account; Subsidiary; Subledger 
(Example: BB 5120100100.503450) 

Account Number Object Name DEBIT 

GC5810100100.509110.T18608 Interfund Transfer to 18608 6,710,OOO 

TOTAL TO: 

FROM: Non-Departmental 
(Division Name) 

Account Number 

GC5890100100.509918 

Reserves 
(Program Name) 

Object Name CREDIT 

Reserve for Fund Balance $ 6,710,OOO 

TOTAL FROM: $6.710.000 

EXPLANATION: Loan for Ester0 Park construction from the General Fund to be repaid with 
district 8 Community Park Impact Fees. 

DIVISION DIRECTOR SIGNATURE/DATE DEPARTMENT HEAD SIGNATURE/DATE 

DBO: APPROVAL I/ DENIAL _ ,;2. ,‘_-:. ~-;, ;;’ 

DATE 

OPS. MGR.: APPROVAL AENIAL _ 

CO. MGR.: APPROVAL _ DENIAL _ 
CO. MANAGER SIGNATURE DATE 

BCC APPROVAL DATE: 
BCC CHAIRMAN SIGNATURE 

BA. NO. AUTH CODE TRANS DATE 



RESOLUTION# 
Amending the Budget of Community Park Impact Fees-District &Fund 18608 to incorporate the unanticipated receipts 
into Estimated Revenues and Appropriations for the fiscal year 2003.2004. 

WHEREAS, in compliance with the Florida Statutes 129.06(2), it is the desire of the Board of County Commissioners 
of Lee County, Florida, to amend the Community Park Impact Fees-District &Fund 18608 budget for $2,900,000 of the 
unanticipated revenue (loan) from the General Fund Reserves and an appropriation of a like amount for construction 
costs and; 

WHEREAS, the Community Park Impact Fees-District S-Fund 18608 budget shall be amended to include the following 
amounts which were previously not included. 

ESTIMATEDREVENUES 
Prior Total: 

Additions 

GC5810118608.381000.900100 

$5,043,036 

Interfund Transfer from 00100 6,710,OOO 

Amended Total Estimated Revenues $11,753,036 

Prior Total: 
Additions 

20199918608.506540 

APPROPRIATIONS 
$5,043,036 

Construction Improvements 6,710,OOO 

Amended Total Appropriations $11,753,036 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, that 
the Community Park Impact Fees-District g-Fund 18608 budget is hereby amended to show the above additions to its 
Estimated Revenue and Appropriation accounts. 

Duly voted upon and adopted in Chambers at a regular Public Hearing by the Board of County Commissioners on this 
_ day of ,2004. 

ATTEST: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMIWONER~ 
CHARUE GREEN, Ex-OFFICIO CLERK LEE COLINTY, FLORIDA 

BY: 
DE~‘UTY CLEW CHAtF.MAN 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

OFFICE OF COUNTY ATTORNEY 

DOC TYPE YA 
LEDGER TYPE BA 



Lee County Board of County Commissioners 
1500 Monroe Street, Fourth Floor 
Fort Myers, Florida 33901 

Re: Ester0 Community Park 
Phase I 

Ladies and/or Gentlemen: 

We are pleased to provide you with this proposal to perform the work on the above referenced 
project. Our proposal is based on the drawings prepared by ParkerlMudgettISmith Architects, 
attached as Exhibit “A”, and also includes Exhibit B, C, D, and E attached. 

The Guaranteed Maximum Price To Perform All Work In Accordance With The Contract 
Documents is: 

Ten Million Seven Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Four Hundred Four and 83/100 Dollars 
I% 10.775.404.83~ 

The above price includes a Construction Manager’s Fee of $582,421.89. 

I trust the above meets with your satisfaction. If you have any questions, please feel free to 
contact me. 

Sincerely, 
J.L. Wallace, Inc 

y-+ Jerald L. Wallace 
President 

cc: Parker/Mudget/Smith Architects, Inc. 

JLW:sm 

J.L. WALLACE, INC. 
General Coniractors 
www.jiwallaceinc.coln 

9111 NJ& College PoinW Drive * Ft. Myers, FL 33919 * (2391 437-1111 * Fax (239) 437-1324 
, ccc041 553 



EXHIBIT A 
CONTRACT DOCUMENT LIST 

Page No.: 1 
Date: Q7/08/Q4 

J.L.WALLACE, INC. 
General contractors 

Project No.: 04-135 - Estero Community Park 



EXHIBIT A 
CONTRACT DOCUMENT LIST 

JLWALLACE, INC. 
General CO”llaCtOlS Project No.: 04-135 - Ester0 Community Park 

Page No.: 2 
Date: 07108iQ4 



WALLACE, INC 
“era, con,ractars 

EXHIBIT A 
CONTRACT DOCUMENT LIST 

Project No.: 04-135 - Ester0 Community Park 

Page No.: 3 
Date: Q7lQ8lQ4 

Document Name 

A303 
A304 

Enlarged Stair Plans And Elevations - Bldg A 
IFood Serwce Plans. Schedules And Details 

A509 IDetails 
A510 IWall Sections 8 Details - Buildings 8 - D  
A51 1 -all Sections 8 Details-%ildinos B - ll 



EXHIBIT A 
CONTRACT DOCUMENT LIST 

.WALLACE, INC. 
‘“era, comrnrtnrr Project No.: 04-135 - Ester0 Community Park 

Page No.: 4 
Date: 07/08/04 

-- 



J.L.WALLACE, INC. 
General conrractors 

EXHIBIT A 
CONTRACT DOCUMENT LIST 

Project No.: 04-135 - Ester0 Community Park 

Page No.: 5 
Date: 07/08/04 



J.L.WALLACE, INC. 
Genera, Canrractors 

EXHIBIT A 
CONTRACT DOCUMENT LIST 

Project No.: 04-135 - Ester0 Community Park 

Page No.: 6 
Date: 07/06/04 



ESTER0 COMMUNITY PARK 
RECAP 

EXHIBIT B PAGE 1 OF 3 

RECAP MATERIAL LAt(“K IVIAL 
PROJECT FACILITIES 
PROJECT SUPERVISION : 

65,560.OO 
185,850.OO 

SUBTOTAL $ 251,410.OO 

LABORTAXES $ 83,632.50 

Deduct Poligon 

HVAC VE 

Change Elect. PVC to Sch. 80 -6,540 

Bleacher Mfg. Change -11,327 

I I I I 
I I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 
I I I I 

I I I I 
I I I I I 

TOTAL CUT & ADD 



ESTER0 COMMUNITY PARK EXHIBIT B PAGE 2 OF 3 

‘-“‘-.‘-’ 
00 li_i,;iii-ii,:iilCaulking & Sealants 

,;,:;:I Waterproofing ,,,,i 
,Ei I;.:;;;;,;,:,., :::,-I Downspouts 

715,210.OO I~:i.;::;;;:~/ 
an nnn “” L;i:ii~:;;,-:% I 

US $ 2.000.00 
Jamestown 5 1.795.00 
Crowther 5 29,300.oo 

IFiredoor 
lOverhead 

13,748.OO 
I$ 7 651 “” 

i::: Access Doors 

- ,___.__ ii;:,,; :;:i::::i::i 
, ,500.oo ;;;;;E:_::i, 

30 :;:i;i,ie:,,“i, Lath/PI&/Stucco 

,.““_“. --, .1. - - 

US ; 2,ooo.oo 

Lee Drywall $ 315,305.00 

,,, 
). i:;;: ,:,::,,: I’ .i ,i;i;i,:lAcoustical 1 Rice 20,600.00 
IO 1 :iiii::i;j:::, ?jEpoxy Flooring ]Dura Bond I5 2,980.OO 

,,, ‘i, ~‘~.lo”:“r:..- I,^_^^1 ^..._ I b 

lllldysr IL,J”“.“” nD)3 4,L30.“U 
Volleyball Shower MDF 1,854.OO i:::i;liii;$ Projection Screens ABS 6.376.00 
Cross Country Markers Images 5 2,52&00 i;$,i:iti:iii Signs g Dir&ories ABS $ 3,775.oo 
Lake Fmmtain ArciT Follntlin 6 ,A 400.00 ;,:iii;iiiii:; Plaques & Letters ABS 5 11,970.00 

;:’ Yardage markers Images 5 3,672.OO ijiiiiiiiii:<i:;; , nrlfers AiFIG c 17?7ll”n 
- _. --. d R88.00 
Park Rules Sign Images ; “I’ 

_ii;_lijiii$:ii: Toilet pafiitipe IAixC le 74 ?C, nn I 
7.245.00 K;;i;i,,:;;-lTo ‘ilet Accessories ABS 5 12.345.00 

Flagpole ABS 5 1 ,@j7.00 I:ii;-:j?:Jl’ - i Luuvers ABS 5 5.584.00 

F-i---Z : Fire Ext. & Cabinets ABS $ 2,009.oo 
C^lAi”,. D-..sili^“̂  n^^..^li e Inflnnn 

I I 
,,zi;_i :::iii :::::, , “,“,, ,y r ~, ,,,, y, ,= 

3 4 concrete I,?ri~il* IL%, 

Concrete Contingency lnllYwPllrr I Q 1 U”~-JUU.“” liG:li:ii_=i: ,I 
Cone Sidewalks(56000sf@2.5) lAllowance I $ 140,000.00 E;%%:ji;lFood Sewice Equip. 
Concrete @ Shelters IContract Corm I $ 

: 
40,050.OO I:i;ii-;ii;:i;;i Gvm Eouinment 

Mix site corn fa Park Amen.lUS 

IT\L”YJLI I a I3~“I”~“U I 

I I 
IBeltram I5 16.919.00 
IPorter I!% I&l ?A, “” 

6,500,OO ,i;;:iiili:;,:i’;, -‘... ---.r..‘-‘.. 
_.._. , - - - - - 

15 1 I 
lPlatform Concrete 
ILocker base 
/Paver Ribbon curbing 

.-.--. -_...“” ” 1-, - - -. I - 

IWPW I5 1.982.00 

I I I^ ^. I - . ̂ _ ̂ ^^ ̂ ^ l;;;:.;g:ps:: $l P?"lnO BO",M rlmlolng J, Itm,"""."" 
5 Structural Steel/Joists .Qncoast In,, $ 774,475,OO ::i;,;;i;;:;:;-ii Eirn Cnrinklc., Imperial 5 73,500.oo 

Steel Trusses 
..,, 

FI Alum & Steel $ 335,700.OO ‘ii-i::ri:::::j OVAL; United $ 1.141,000.00 
Steel Railing/Stairs FI Alum 8 Steel $ 40,216.OO gi$ii;i:i:i:ii Upcharge McGill Air Flow United 5 

I .,. ,, 5% ,,,,,,, 
6 Carpentry Labor Ken Bunting $ 54,635.OO l::,;!.lgi:;$ Electrical Millenium 5 891,OOO.OO 

,, Cabinets Star Quality 5 63.000.00 :::j:.;:i-::::8: Upcharge Musco lighting Musco 5 
Cabinet Contingency Allowance $ 12.000.00 :i:::;iiiiii-i- Upcharge Goldcoast Goldcoast 5 

I 
Column 1 Total $5,281,012.00 IColumn 2 Total $ 3,981,704.00 

IColumn 1 Total 5 5,281.012.00 
IGRAND TOTAL 5 9,262,716.00 



ESTER0 COMMUNITY PARK 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 

EXHIBIT B PAGE 3 OF 3 

CODE/ PROJECTFACILITIES 1 Quantity 1 Unit 
IField Offices I 14 I 75” 

I--‘-., ‘.- -, I 

/Safety Rail 
, I”.. 

I 1 
IDumpster 



ESTER0 COMMUNITY PARK EXHIBIT C 
LIST OF ALTERNATES 

ALTERNATE #I - CONSTRUCT LAKE #2 

Sitework 
Landscaping 
Irrigation 
Electrical 
Fountain 
Sod 

Richards Co. 
Smallwood 
Smallwood 

$94.626.00 
$4,783.00 

Incl. 
$9,400.00 
$6,600.00 
$4,174.00 

SUBTOTAL $119.583.00 
INSURANCE $1,195.00 

BOND $897.00 
3% CONTINGENCY $3,650.25 

FEE $7.300.50 

TOTAL ALTERNATE #I $132,625.75 

ALTERNATE #2 - COMPLETE PARKING LOT 

Sitework 
Landscaping 
Irrigation 
Electrical 
Sod 

Richards Co 
Smallwood 
Smallwood 

Smallwood 

$44.662.00 
$3,441 .oo 

IlKA. 

$5800.00 
$2,103.00 

SUBTOTAL $56,006.00 
INSURANCE $560.00 

BOND $420.00 
3% CONTINGENCY $1,709.58 

FEE $3,419.16 

TOTAL ALTERNATE #2 $62,114.74 

PAGE 1 OF 1 



DEE PARTICIPATION 

TOTAL DBE PARTICIPATION 558,711.OO 
0.05 



EXHIBIT E 
JL Wallace, Inc. 

91 I1 West College Pointe Dvive 
Fort Myers, Fioriciu 33919 

Phone 239/437-I 1 I1 St Fux 239/437- 13.24 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

a. 

9. 

10 

QUALIFICATIONS 
Ester0 Community Park 

Work is based on Phase 1 only for building and sitework construction 

The Turf Block manufacturer will be Paver Module. 

The bleachers are based on Sheridan manufacturer and a complete friction 
system for both rows. 

Change flooring under bleachers (14 row) to solid vinyl by Taraflex (28’ long) 
due to the loading of the bleachers. 

Projection screen specified by Draper Ambassador does not meet specs. 
Must be Draper Envoy because it is motor-in-roller (Ambassador is end 
mounted motors). 

No blinds on upper clerestory windows. 

Eastern sheet metal will be used for the spiral ductwork 

The shade shelters will be Icon as the manufacturer. 

The following alternates are accepted as part of the HVAC system: 

- Run plenum cable in concealed/accessible areas in lieu of conduit 
- Delete requirement for 12 monthly inspections on Trane Chiller 
- Delete requirement for Heresite coating on chiller coil 
- Change underground pre-insulated steel to PVC 

The downspouts are included as aluminum extrusion per specification, but as 
standard anodized finish in lieu of stain. 

Page 1 of 1 


